

695479

ORIGINAL

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Case No. 695479

Radiance Capital, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

CIRCLE S FOODS, Inc., a foreign corporation, dba CIRCLE S.
MARKET AND DAILY; SUBHASH CHANDER SHARMA and
“JANE DOE” SHARMA, husband and wife; JAGTAR SINGH and
“JANE DOE” SINGH, husband and wife; and NAVJIT SINGH and
“JANE DOE” SINGH, husband and wife,
Respondent.

18727
 12/2/13


Appellant’s Reply Brief

Talis M. Abolins
 WSBA #21222
 of Campbell, Dille, Barnett & Smith, PLLC
 317 South Meridian
 P.O. Box 488
 Puyallup, WA 98371
 (253) 848-3513
 Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
A. The Contract unambiguously Sets Forth Circle S's Duties.	2
1. The Agreement and Notice Must Be Read Together to Determine the Terms of the Parties' Contract.	3
2. Circle S Had Duties to Provide Two Types of Insurance and Satisfactory Proof of Such Coverage on a Continuing Basis	4
a. Circle S. had a duty to maintain two types of insurance coverage.	
b. Circle S. had a duty to provide evidence of both types of coverage that satisfied Radiance.	5
c. Circle S had a continuing duty to provide evidence that it maintained both types of coverage.	6
3. Radiance Was Not Required to Provide Advance Notice of Insurance charges or Opportunities to Cure Insurance Deficiencies.	9
4. Radiance Was Permitted to Charge Default and Collection Fees.	12
B. Viewed in the Light Most Favorable to Circle S., the Evidence Conclusively Establishes that Circle S. Breached the contract.	17
C. Viewed in the Light Most Favorable to Circle S., the Evidence conclusively Demonstrates	

that Circle S's Breaches Proximately Caused Damages to Radiance.	19
D. As the Rightful Prevailing Party, Radiance is entitled to Recover Attorney's Fees and Costs.	21
III. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page Nos.</u>
<i>Bay v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 661, 196 P.3d 753 (2008).	23
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 667, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	2
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 261, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).	3, 7
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	13
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 85, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003)	8, 12,
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 546, 555, 132 P.3d 789 (2006)	2
<i>James S. Black & Co. v. P & R Co.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 533, 535, 530 P.2d 722 (1975)	11
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 5, 977 P.2d 570 (1999)	8
<u>RCW</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
RCW 4.84.330	24
<u>RAP</u>	
RAP 9.1	13
RAP 9.6	13
RAP 10 3(a) (5)	13
<u>APPENDIX</u>	
APPENDIX E Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, September 17, 2012
